

No. 25-5

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL OTRO LADO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER OFFICIALS
OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, STATE, AND JUSTICE AND THE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION
SERVICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER J. KASNER
ELISSA R. LOWENTHAL
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
rtolentino@cooley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Decades of U.S. Asylum Law and Border Policies Demonstrate a Commitment to Processing Asylum Applicants.	6
A. Development of U.S. Asylum Law	6
B. U.S. Efforts in the 21st Century to Manage the Southern Border	12
II. The Government’s Reading of Section 1158 Is Wrong and Would Jeopardize U.S. Border Security and International Commitments.....	16
A. The Courts Below Correctly Interpreted U.S. Immigration Law to Require the Government to Process Asylum Seekers Who Arrive at Border Ports of Entry	17
B. The Government’s Reading of Section 1158 Would Frustrate U.S. Immigration Enforcement	24

CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	21
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	11-12, 18, 21
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	20
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	19-20
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	19
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	19
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	3, 26
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1157.....	8-9, 23
§ 1157(a)(2)	24
§ 1157(c)(4)	24
§ 1158.....	2, 4, 8-9, 17-23, 30-31
§ 1158(a) (1980)	18
§ 1158(a)(1)	4, 11, 18
§ 1158(c)(2)	24

8 U.S.C. (<i>cont'd</i>)	
§ 1182(f)	16
§ 1185(a)	16
§ 1225.....	2, 4, 9, 20-22, 29
§ 1225(a)(3)	29-30
§ 1225(b)	21, 26
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	20, 30
§ 1225(b)(1)(B)(i).....	20
§ 1229.....	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	10-11, 22
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	10
The Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96- 212, 94 Stat. 102.....	8-9, 11
Rules and Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	23
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (1997)	22-23
Exec. Order No. 14165, 90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 20, 2025)	16

Other Authorities

- Deborah E. Anker & Michael H. Posner, *The Forty Year Crisis: A Legislative History of the Refugee Act of 1980*, 19 San Diego L. Rev. 9 (1981)..... 8
- Bertha Alicia Bermúdez Tapia, *From Matamoros to Reynosa: Migrant Camps on the U.S.-Mexico Border*, 22 Contexts 1 (Mar. 2, 2023)..... 27-28
- Alan Bersin, Nate Bruggeman & Ben Bohrbaugh, *Migration at the U.S.-Mexico Border*, Migration Policy Institute (Jan. 2024) 12-13, 15
- Gregg A. Beyer, *Reforming Affirmative Asylum Processing in the United States: Challenges & Opportunities*, 9 Am. Univ. Int’l L. Rev. 43 (1994)..... 10
- Jessica Bolter & Doris Meissner, *Crisis at the Border? Not by the Numbers*, Migration Policy Institute (June 2018) 25
- Kathleen Bush-Joseph, *Outmatched: The U.S. Asylum System Faces Record Demands*, Migration Policy Institute (Feb. 2024) 10-11, 24
- CBP, John Davis, *Border Crisis: CBP’s Response* (June 30, 2023) 27

<i>CBP One: An Overview</i> , American Immigration Council (Mar. 24, 2025).....	15
Muzaffar Chishti, Kathleen Bush- Joseph & Coleen Putzel-Kavanaugh, <i>Unleashing Power in New Ways: Immigration in the First Year of Trump 2.0</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Jan. 13, 2026)	16
The Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (July 28, 1951)	7
Bo Cooper, <i>Procedures for Expedited Removal & Asylum Screening Under the Illegal Immigration Reform & Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996</i> , 29 Conn. L. Rev. 1501 (1997).....	30
Walter A. Ewing, Ph.D. & Benjamin Johnson, <i>Asylum Essentials: The U.S. Asylum Program Needs More Resources, Not Restrictions</i> , Immigration Policy Center (2005)	10
Executive Office of Immigration Review, <i>Evolution of the U.S Immigration Court System: Pre-1983</i> (Apr. 30, 2015)	10
<i>Expedited Removal Explainer</i> , American Immigration Council (Feb. 20, 2025).....	26
James Fredrick, ‘Metering’ at the <i>Border</i> , NPR (June 29, 2019).....	14

Jean Guerrero, <i>U.S. Resumes Haitian Removals Amid Surge at the Border</i> , KPBS (Sept. 22, 2016).....	14
Sean Lonergan, <i>Clearing the Asylum Backlog</i> , <i>The Regulatory Review</i> (Nov. 27, 2025).....	13
<i>The “Migrant Protection Protocols”: an Explanation of the Remain in Mexico Program</i> , American Immigration Council (Feb. 1, 2024)	15
Colleen Putzel-Kavanaugh & Ariel G. Ruiz Soto, <i>With New Strategies at & Beyond the U.S. Border, Migrant Encounters Plunge</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Oct. 2024).....	25
Maria Sacchetti, et al., <i>Wait times at U.S.-Mexico border soar as officers are reassigned to deal with migrants</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 10, 2019).....	28
Elliot Spagat, <i>It May Be the End for the Border App that Became ‘a Salvation’ for Migrants to Legally Enter the U.S.</i> , PBS News (Jan. 20, 2025)	26
UNHCR, <i>About UNHCR: the 1951 Refugee Convention</i>	7
UNHCR, <i>Access to Territory & Non-Refoulement</i> (Mar. 6, 2025)	6

UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status & Guidelines on International Protection</i> (Feb. 2019)	6-7
UNHCR, <i>Who We Protect: Asylum-Seekers</i>	6, 29
U.N. Human Rights Off. of the High Comm’r, <i>The Principle of Non-refoulement Under International Human Rights Law</i>	31
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III) (Dec. 10, 1948)	6-7
U.S. Citizen & Immigration Services, <i>Refugee Timeline</i> (Jan. 24, 2025).....	7
U.S. Citizen & Immigration Services, <i>The United States Refugee Admissions Program (USRAP) Consultation & Worldwide Processing Priorities</i> (Sept. 17, 2025)	9
<i>What is causing the growing humanitarian crisis along the U.S.-Mexico border?</i> , International Rescue Committee (Apr. 25, 2019).....	29
The White House, <i>Guaranteeing the States Protection Against Invasion</i> , (Jan. 20, 2025)	16

The White House, Pres. George W.
Bush, *President Bush's Plan for
Comprehensive Immigration Reform*..... 12-13

Tom K. Wong, Gabriel De Roche & Jesus
Rojas Venzor, *The Migrant 'Surge' at
the U.S. Southern Border is Actually
a Predictable Pattern.*, Washington
Post (Mar. 15, 2021) 25-26
